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DIRECTOR,
FEDERAL BUREAU OF Imm&mmmm Duke Lew.Schanl, Horaen, . c.
U.5. DEPARTMENT OF J‘nsm:m, ; o , ‘ L
‘ Washington, D.C. o Anril. Bzl , 18.87%,
1 . .
%‘ H ’ : ’ o f
- . . [ Special Agent.......... ... E’Z
Sig: . . . | Special Agent (Awoumt&nt) 4}
I hereby make application for appointment to the position indi- | Stenographer.. ..o 13
cated by cheek mark, in the Feders! Buresu of Inv estigation, 11.8. } Typist. ... g s i 8}
Department of Justice, and for your use in this connection submit the | Messenger.. ... 0
: following mformation: T (indicets by cheery a
{This application shouid be {ypewritien if pussible}
1. Name in full {please print) .ﬂ_%&;&?_’f?{l ................. 3 :‘:Qﬁ:-ﬁ,-__-,.-} ............. Didhous 0y
{Family nane} {0iven nome; (Migdle damyy '
(¢} Female applicants must furnish maides neme oo y S S A i
L 2. Legal residence 2706 E. Whivtier Blvd., Whinvier, Callf,

3. Mail and telegraphic addres\ﬁ{%ﬁ“‘l‘&w‘“mal* —Burhss, “ﬁ“‘“g' e

RSP Sy AR it SNt g . N S e M A A e A

4. Date of birth‘;%{‘,:__.‘..“:}:,9,1‘3“%@& L8O Height 8! 13 culor. Fhive .
. 8. Place of birth FoX88 TAnGa, Calife
6. {@) Fnther‘é nome ,F‘aznc‘s& JiLXan.. () Father's birthplace ... Qhige.....
: 7. (@) Mother's maiden name Hannah Ji1housy) Mother's birthplace ... Indisng {
8. 1f you were not born in United States, how leng have you lived herd? i e i I

9. Are you & citizen of the United States?... Y88 ... ] t ....................................
18, If naturelized, date-and place of natwralizetion ..o X
11. Are you single, married, widowed, separated, or diverced?..... 2ingle. . ..
\ {Bpeclfy)
¢ oAohoe 121 ved, & oo e s s
‘ Y your husband {or wife) is emplo;yed, nf,nte wheiem,gi})}ayed ool
;7 18 Nuaber of clildren, if suy Nﬁna_..-"" _ //: ..... é}g cipof Mf’“? j’
Ly 14, Are you entirely depea:xdem on ‘your aa}m? it "f’f‘ 8 vﬁ - «

m‘s

‘\ 5. To what extent ure vou ﬁnancmllv mdehteci

&nd to Whﬁm? .‘_Nem.&
W 7, 7 A 5 2. /f'(f/ | (Lf




16. Education: (Please print.)
, ’ ‘ . 1. [Courses Porsugo,
NAME AND LOCATION OF SCHOOL FROM— - TG . ;. [ ¢ Drtosisos
: : Reczves .,
{(a) Elementary. .ocowon..)- Yorba Linda S¢hoold,... ... .. 4819, .. ASRS e
e WYorba Lincs, Colife e
: 4%%?**‘ /79 23 | /9% S,
(b) High school equii&;alent. Fullerton High Schanl, .. |1926-19R8 . |l ... .
b S Fullerton, Calif. 1
memrmcmaemeeneeoo Whittier High School, ... 192870 113930 e 5
: Whnittier, Cslif. a8
(¢) College or technical.._ | Wnithler College. . ... s 12830 1924 AL Be ... gl
............................. dittier, Celif oo i
.......... ',/ﬁ Duke. University. School. . 1934 [18Z7 __ |*8s _receives
(M ot Lew .
.......... A Durnem, e G LL B dn
} (&) Miscellaneous...._... T e ~June,. 1327

18. Are you physicall% capable of discharging the duties of the position sought?

defects should be fully

described) ... Y€ oo

{Any physical

O e 2 0 0 . e
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20. Experence: (Please print.)

i

PR NI .

NAME AXD ADDRESS OF E!\IPLOY%‘K
ST foo 2

POSITION

TO-—

ANNUAL
SBALARY

grocery
_8hore ...

N ehich ol S
Accistant

Resgearch...
Assistent

k926 .
1932-

L=Punniers

o o = A 2 G e B e

22, Have you ever been a defendant in any court action? ... o

S0 T SNSRI S

.............................

93. Give five personal references (mot relatives, former employers, fellow employees, or school

teachers), more than 30 years of age, who

are householders or property owners,

business or professional

Whittier,Calif.

men or women (including your family physician, if you have one) of good sfanding in the community,
and who have known you well during tﬁe past 5 or more years. (Please prin i) :
. NUMBER OF
; : NAME RESIDENCE ADDRESS YEARS BUSINESS ADDRESS
- H AOCQUAINTED
- ¢ L‘ i . ©m——ae : [
1.Ho A Sonuyler. ... Lesiingwell Renebo . 32 8ame ool
b on iiiliier, Cait. |
o e Mo O%iS .4 A0TE Second Ave.,... 12 88Me il ...
.& - Fsetv Ynittier, Cely \ "“""“‘:? ‘ Il
t s.Esack . Rerey ... 537 _N.. Neshington,. .. 12 | Bame. .l o il
‘ . Whittier, Calif, e,
.442_S. pickering, ...l .8 .. .. ittier Police Dép't
Whittier, Celif. L O 0 o s
liie B, Belley ........B . seme o [N S
&3




°2¢. Vist the names of any relatives now in the Government service, with the degree of relationship,
smi where employed:

None

~im T A M Ml L L 0 i i 8 o e o it

.....

T 2 e A 6 A R e o 20 M o R N e S o G

! 25 Rt §s the lowest entrance salary you will seeept? ~-Stendard.for apecisl sgents

6. Are you in s position to steept probationary employment at any time, without prewc:us notice,

snd, if notice is required, how much? ___¥e$ - no_notice NEeCEsErry ‘

27. In the event of appointment will you be willing to pmaeed to Washington, D.C,, upon 10 days'

notice and at your own expense? ... X¥eg

28. If appainted are you willing and prepared to socept assignment or transfer to any part of the

United States where services are reqmreti for either temporary or permanent duration?..... Y€

e e v

b photograph not Jarger than 3 by 4% inckes. Write your name plainly
}wmph to be taken not miore than S0 dtrys prier o daxs of application.

Regpectiully,

o

{S&mcma of. n:spnmn a uxunuy WHLEnY

Kore—If the applicant desires to make any further remarks or staterasnts

concerning his gualifications or in naswer to sy guestion contalned in the applica.
ton, the

wesaine should be marle on & separate gheet of paper, numbering the remarks
in seeordanes with the original questions.

?ﬁ be subseribed te by al spplicants for ,pasiﬁom in the Federal Bureau of Investi-

to before me by the abm*c»nmnad applicant, this f?‘i)?_\._ day

aemeny 9—37, al «ity {or iown} of
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+ Duse Undv,

| Durbem, N.C.
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" While in chrw. », M mnaa fer .
ofunm.m‘l.umoc-mmtd“l’:
0 Richerd K, ¥ixon « Jad bemm retwned with inforsatien

. Nixon lefé forwarding address, 8706 Whitiier BIW. , .

i Whittlsr, Cale This infore las been fur, Chief Clark's
office orally, snd ¥izon 42 rescmmendsd be malmtained em

the interview list, m-—-mmmmﬂm.

four 7°9°37 pe

J. E, Janson, 84AC Riehard K. Nixon, Ruitsier,

Los Angeles, Calif,  Calif. Applicant - Special
Agmt. ! : ’

Above applicant ‘uim to tske Oalifornia Bar exmmine~

tion on Bepts 7, 1837, and it is recommended that if the

hmtmnhnmbhnuumtmhom‘uw

snoe until Sept. 15, 199F, L uablo the applicant 4o

sake the exsminatien, . .- ;
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67-102499~11 . 1=29=37

P Je. M. LOPEZ, JR., SA  RICHARD M, KIXON
CHARLOTTE N ¢ . APPLICANT - SPECIAL AGENT
Duke Univ. Law School recorda reflect Nizon born
1-9-13 Yorba Linda, Calif,, entered Duke Law School
1934 with A.B, Degrees and Pbi Bets Keppa rating from
Whittier College, Whittier, Calif., Received L.L.B.
degree Duke University Lew School June 1937. Employed
. Duke Law School as Library Asséstent and Resesrch
g Assistent 1936 & 1937. Cood Reputatiom. No eriminal
. or oredit record in Durhem, RUC
_ o - fourecc~7-30=37 pan
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Richerd d. Nixon, :
‘Wuittier, Calif, )
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67-102459-15 JUSTICE WRG s EAC 67-102459-14 isc. T-31-37 -
: , Richard M. Nixon, . .
- Glavin " Ret wwﬁ .&E% m.m&acg “Woittier, Callf. .
; 4 ;

Sumsary of int and exan

co 8-5-37 p ¢

© T67-202459-17

H . .”M

| W R Glavin -

‘ Div 4 ;

- Brisf of investigation _
fo o :

Signed cond. foxm

¢c B8-2~37) ¢

67-~102459-1¢

6. J. ROSS, 8A
103 ANGELES, CAL. AL 40%

Adpplicant rated as student of highest scholarghip .2
astivity record in high school end at Whittier Oalleg
Whittier, Calif., being Student Bod _ ot in-the
latter and sotive in athletics, drx ‘
References spesk of applicant a
standing attainments and amhition
of no ons better.
Bo oredit or oriminal records.
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( O recgmmend copy ofr
r Director's introduction of'Nixon before 53rd Session
- FBI Nationgl Academy be sent to Congressman Rees.

REC: We #nswer thig inqu
inquiries were answered by furnishing copy of tramscript
If gou agree, appropriate letterto Congressman Rees
hed for approval )
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oy TION OF PRESIDENT R.M, NINON
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Honoréble Thomas M. Rees .
House of Repmsentatim
Washington, D.C. ‘

1 am enclosin&
introduction of

£ thé FBI

Nixon before ] 53::1 Session o i
i o ¥BElARES Academy.

PRy




ke Wstipersity

DR
WOHTA, SANDL bR

Rtool of Yoo
@i o R Been
B Lianide Burach

Mey 3, 1937

¥r. J. Zdgar Hoover, Diractor,
Federsl Buresn of Investigation
Tnited 3tates Department of Justice
Washingten, D. C.

My dear My, Hoover:

Some tlme ago you suggested that I might refer fo you
any exseptional young man who has an interest in the work of
the Federal Burean of Investigation., I have guch & menm de
mind who &8 to graduate this Jume. e one I desire to present
for your consideration is Mr. Bicherd-Nixon, one of the finest
young men, both in charseoter and ability, that I have ever -
had the epportunity of having in my classes. He is 8 very
superior stndeat, alert, aggreseive, a fine speaker snd one who
can do an exca*otianaliy good plete of rossarch work when salled
on to do s0. His position with his fellows is shown by the fact
that he 1s this yesr the President of the Duke Bar issogiation,

In this connegticn he hasg shown fine sxecutive ability and extremely
good Judgment., 1 cen recommend hdm for your consideration without

reserwabiocn.
Yith kindest personal regards, I anm
Yery sincerely yours,

7 %WZ,

H. ¢. Horack.

HCH:k | | w} \ 'rj!c,v
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¥y &, 1087,
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Hre. Rlchard M. Floon,
o/o Duke Law School, .
Tarhem, Forth Corolins.

Dour ¥r. Xlxons

The receipt iz acknowledged of your

application for appoiniment fo & pogsition in

the Fedara

1 Bureau of Investigation, United

States Department of Justice, -

will rageil

You are advised that your application
ve consideration when & vagancy occurs

to which one with your qualifications might be

. appolinted,

Very truly yours,

John Edgar Hoover,
Dirsctor.
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. JOHN EDGAR HOOVER ( )
#*  BIRECTOR : e
[ 2
R Fedreral Bureau of Investigation
Hnited States Bepartment of Justice
HfWashingfon, B. €.
LAH TG July 2, 1957,
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yay 11, 1937.

Desn E. €. Horack,

Bchool of law,

Duke University, -
Durham, North Carolins.

s Dsar Dean Horack:

I have your leptsr dated May 3, 1937, {n
behelf of Mr. Richard Nixon, &an epplicant for )
arpointment to the position of Specisl Agent in the
Padorsel Burean of Investigation, United BStates De~
partzent of Justice.

‘ Please be advise? thet arrangements huve
baen made for lr. Nixon to be called for an interview
and exemination in connection with his spplicetion,

- I am pleased to have your recormsndation of
¥r. Kixon and in the evert he is successful in the
exarination, you may be essured his came will receive
sureful consideration when vecancies ocour.

sy o _ Wish kind persopal regsrds, I an

Sincerely yours,

l"

John Edgar Hoover,
Dircctor.
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[9“’ ¥Federal Bureau of lnuesttgatmn YA
- e it HOTE
3 0 f,/" ’ Mnited Btates BAepartment of Justice ' i
\,“ /J{;." s A Los Angeles, Californiam. IR '
0, 3 /}3 ;,;;M/ L(\, July 17th, 1937, A
N A I Y i
K N+ J
To: The Director, Federal Bureau of Investigation, United

States Department of Justice, Washington, D. C.
From: Inspector Special Agent in Chsrge J. H. Hanson

(64
Subject: Report of Interview with Applicant  RICHARD L. NIXO¥
for appointment as Special Agent 2706 E. Vnittier, Blvd.,
Whittier, Calif.

l. PERSONAL APFEARANCE:

A, PERSONAL APPEARANCE AND APPROACH: Excellent. Good. Fair. Poor.
B. DRESS: RNeat., Flashy. Poor. Untidy.
C. TFEATURES: Refined. Qrdinary, Coarse, Dissipated.
D. PHYSICAL DEFECTS, if any: None ‘ _ [

b

2. CONDUCT DURING INTERVIEW: | o B

B. POISE: _Well-poised. Steady. Temperamental. Average.

iy
5 N . - \ s
gA. PERSONALITY: Excellent. Good. Fair. Average. ‘Poor. ,\) /J///\ 5/‘
i) 2
%

C. SPEECH: Average. Reticent. TalKative. Boastful. o BEPEEY
/0D, ASSURANCE: Self-Confident. Fair. Over-Confident. Lacking. Fa i
"E, NERVCUSNESS: None, Slight. Very nervous. e et e é

F. FOREIGN ACCENT: QNone. 8Slight. Noticeable. (} ’
7t G. TACT: ZTactful. Average. Lacking. , B )d ,

3. GENERAL INTELLIGENCE: . i e AT T \

~ A. Answers general questions definitely. Quickly. Vaguely.
©B. Has Applicant studied Federal Procedure? No
€C. Any investigative experience? If so, describe - None

/6D. Does the Applicant appear to bé resourceful? Yes
S E. Does the Applicant appear to have executive. ablllty‘P Perhaps -
/OF. 1B he 11kely to develop? Yes - .

4. GENERAL INFORMATION: . | . Y A
VCxd / :
é jog= 4

A. What are the Applmant's ylans for the fu ro? 1Legal field if g
appointad.

....,_ B

B. What are h.zs racreations and tastes? Handball, swimm* ks |

/&’

»-, e




........

- @

° .
. R A
B (Y

5. HEALTH RECCED: @ood i AT
A TN o .\_‘.*) 5 = '
. ;l \:f:i &;. ._’
‘ i 'c,,.‘.:.‘.
s, i 2
e o
& ONTL . £

6. GENERAL IMPRESSIONS CF AFPLICANT:

S

N

-f_ i a oy

tpplicent was born Janusry 9, 1913 at Yorbe Linde, Celifornie. He'is
single and resides with his parents. Eis father is a grocers He has
two brothers who are students. He has never been arrested or involved
in any kind of troubls, nor have any msmbers of his family. He tskes
an ocoadionsl social drink of liquor. He typewrites poorly with the
touch systen. He has hed ao treiuing or exrsrience with firearms.

He drives an autoﬁobile. He has no relatiVea i1 the Government service.

Applicsnt attenﬂiﬁ mublic grecnar sehool st Yorbs Linds, G éifﬁrnia,
and high school &t Fullerton end Whitsier, {-lifornis, graguatiﬂg from

the latter schaal\in 1830, thereefter entering the Wnitiiem College where
he was swarded an A3 Degree in 1934, having rsjored in hisgéig. He then
enrolied in the law sehool st Duke University, receiving an™IL.B Degree

in June, 1937. He plens to teke the Califcrnis Ber examination commencing
on September ¥, 1837,

Arplicant’s ohis? eﬁ}‘"Y?&tt during his spere time from his studies and
during his %acetions has been with his father wio operates a grogery siore.
He claims, however, that in the Sumer of 1831 be worked % time fopr

the Wnittier College, interviewing prospective students. ( This work was
done under the supervision of the Aeting Fresident at thet time, &8 Dr.
Herhert Harris. He claims thst in the Swwmsers of 1932 and 1933 he rentsd
from his father a gasoline filling station st 2706 Eest Whittier Bivd.,
which he ooperated on his own sccount, doing business with the Riehfiald
0i1 Produets Co. Io the Summers of 1934 and 1935 he sssisted hisfather
in the la*tex's grocery stors. During ths school yeer of 1935 and

Sumrser of 1938 he workad ss essistant in the lsw library et Duke Und-
versity. Also during the school yesr of 1836 and 1837 he 41id resesrch
work for the Dean of the Lew School. He mentioned that at the time

he was swarded his Degree at Duke he was elected to membership in ithe
Order of Coif, Honorary Lezel Freternity. Be elso mentioned that he,

mede the footbell squad at wpittier, playing on it for four years akiaid

not receive a lettsr.
The applicant learned of this Suresu through & talk made by 8AC J. A Smith
st Duke Univerzitv. BHe is vot acquainted with any Specisl Agants of the
Bureauy nor employes of the Dspariment of Justice. '

Result of diciation test: .Good, Fair. Poor.
Bursau test rating y ¥

7. Do you consider the Applicant qualzf;ed for the appeintmsnt he
peeks and, if appoznted 40 you believe he would ﬁavalqpt
better than an aver&ge employee9 YIS ‘ S

2 N g, BT L e S e - B U g U




. Richsrd Nixon. 7=17~37
e Page 2,

The results of ths fictitious interview given to Applicant are at-
tached hereto. Special aAzent J. G. Hoss, who was used for this
purpose, advised that srriicant xade a very good appearance, appearsd
to be confident and f$horough, commensurste with his inexperience, add-
ing thet he revorted the informeticn obtaired correctly. The appli-
cant also dictated satisfactorily.

The applicant is besing recormended. It is believed that he is above
average in intelligence end mental slertness. He appears to be
possessed of sufficient forze snd eggressiveness; also of good, common
ordinary sense. FEe expresses his thoughts well and uses good English.
He is menly appearing, possessing a good physique, and it is felt that
he could successfully contact persons of all walks of life and that he
would inspire confidence.,

Tuis is to certify that forty minutes were spent in the interview with
this applicant and that the examination and interview were given to
him personslly by the interviewing official.

P 7‘ . ,
(e

éﬁ‘ Special Agent in Clarge.

Semma




Los Angeles, Celifornie.
July 17ih, 1837.

VR/ORANDUN FOR MR, HANSQOUW:

Re: Application of Mr. ¥.l Dgunlas for position in the Depariment
of Justice, Federzd Burszu of Investizstion ss Specisl Agent.

The informetiscn was obtained from Mr. J. 6. Koss.

Mr. Boss has known Kr. Douglss for the psst six years. He first
became scquainted with ¥r. Douglss when they eptered Gsorge Washe
ington University Law School in 1831, While in George Weshington
Lew School, Mr. Diuzlss was o reasonsbly sood student. He svi~
dently liked to have his good time, but he applied himself well
snough to get his LL.B Degree in the required three years. While
in law school, he also did work - working for the Federal Reserve
Bosrd., He evidently wus satisfectory in his work with the Federal
Reserve Board since he at the present time hses s full~time job

with that Board end hes held it for the past three yesars. Mr. Ross
4id not know very much coneerning ¥r. Douglas'! early education,

Dougles is & reaident of Arkonsas. His Talher was
connected with & nswencper in Little Rock and Dougles apparently
wes & graduate of the University of Arkansas.

Az to Douzles' habits, which might be of some besr-
ing upon the considerstion of his srplication, it iz ssid, es
stated before, thert he 1ikezd to heve 8 good time. He indulged in
considershle drinking snd was supposed 10 heve played sround some-
whet with the woren. I understznd that he hes vot changed siuce
going to work. ¥= is married st the present tima, As far as
¥r. Ross knows, he has mever besn convicted of any ¢rimes, exgept
rossibly for mimor traffie violations.

As for charasteristics which sbould prove particu~
1srly beneficisl to = Specisl Agent, Mr. Douglas, according to Mr.
Riss, hes sn extremely good physique. He has enzaged considerably
in ethletics, He slso mekes & very good persocusl appearance. He
is & smooth spesker and generally creates & very good first jmpres-
gion with pesople he meets, but evidently Mr. Douglas does like his
good times snd for that resson he may possibly not wish to apply
bimself to the extent that the work of the pDepartment might requirs.



Memo 7=-17~-37 Page 2. .
Mr. Ross knew pothing further about Mr. Douglas'!
family background, his undergrazduste snd grade school education.
I believe thet so far as Nr. Ross' estimation of Kr.
Douglas is concerned that we can rely on his judgment since he
seems to have been very well scguainted with bim in law school,
although he has not seen him for the past year. As far es Mr.

f'f Ross knows, Mr. Douglas! work with the Federal Reserve Board
' in Washingtoa, D. C., where he is now employed has been satis-
fectory, but I would suggest further inquiry along that line.

Very truly yours,

RICHARD NIXON,
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RN ,‘ Federal Bureas of Fnuestination
Hnited Biates Department of Justice

A

Los Angelas, California,
July 17, 19%7.

Director
RFederal Buresu of Invasti ration
Weshington, D. C. :

Dear Bir: Re: BICEAND L:.OAJIXG
2735 Hagt Wnittier Bivd.,
ttier, Czlifornia.
gpplicant w Steeisl Agent

The Huresu will note from the iaterviewing report
e attached hersto concsrning the sbove-nentionsd mpplicsnt
e that be contempletes taking the Caslifornis Bar exemiunaticn
RO beginning September 7, 1937, The applicant indicsted
2 that he was very desiraus of taking this examinetion and said
thet he would be throuzh wita 1% by September 11, 1837,

In the event the Buresu should have s vacancy and
give favorable consideration td this eppliedant, it would be
my recomsendation that no such aetion be teken until on or
about September 15, 1937, as I feel thaet ithe applicant is
very degirous of teking this Bar exawination and I beliave
thet he would be & more satisfied employe if he h&d thet

opportunity.
7 Jor b7 5
Very truly youfs, . %
-—l'-""""w ® En E&;&-S&\\ ‘ SR b i

THH:HG %;Bcial Agent in Chargss 3 Y™
ATRKAIL L\il L0 i.\,l Pewe ¥ AT
SPRECIAL DELIVERY A
inels
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Spenial Azt in m., | Jdy B3, 2597,
Sou Angeloes, .
' ‘Dear ASir:

Please institute an immediate investigation to determine the following
named applicant's character, reputation, ability and qualifications for the posi- -

tion sought:

) |
Richard X Hizon, ' positjon: Orectal Agent

Applicant:
ApPLICSE. 2706 Best Wnittler Boulevurd, Whittler;taiifornise

the, Mhittier, Colif,

mttiu', Wl

Besck Perry, 857 North Washingten, Whittier, Calife

Sy Walek, WAittier Folies Depte) 442 Bouth Plokering, Whittisr, Galif,

Pre He Os Thompaon, 118 B, Railey, Wnittier, alife

Appliesnt sttended RMullsrton, Calify, Bigh Sahool from 1985 ¢o 1033; Whittier Righ
Sehwol fyoe 1520 to 1550 Whittier College from 1B30 o 1554y he reesival Kis Leds

Tgres
Splicent epersted & Servioe Stetion st STOS B, Mhittier Bivd., Wi¥tier, Ca2ifs,

Surine the sumars of 1930 sod 1581, delng business sith the | 0f1 Produsts
Omspeny. He was ewploysd by the Whittier College, wnder Dre Herbert Barris, Acting

epidnt, interviewing prospective studmbs during the pumer of

ot st uﬂmxtﬁ s ol & Regal ;;dm'afmwtc, Galifs) he
ummmbsmmmmmﬁm ¢ s heme s

e this fuvestisstion be suduitted %0 Shig Baresn

6/7»/0.2 459 — G

......

L 4

.........

Division of Origin: 1@ Angeles
2 Eharlotee

Auxiliary Divisions:

1 desire that you cause a very complete and thorough investigation tc
be made in the community in which the applicant has been a resident and has probva-
bly had business and social dealings. The investigation should not be confined to
" ‘the references given as experience shows they are usually favorable, but you will
~ be expected to check carefully the applicant's past life, standing and reputation

et inesg associations as listed above or such as your.investiga-
11 onCRgU MO BEC 110X ' o
’ ) MAlILED ' : _ = :
¥ I Your. report cjvaring this investigation . 4 be % .i\f'h?i Bu- ..
deau atlthd §a{33Fst pricticable dats. : SN

; L
FEBERR: Pusga oF norsTiGaTION,
L3, oihetiat 7 Justict -
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o WRG s HAH
2L . .. m n’ m.
i ‘W‘ho Narth |
Dear Bir:

Please institute an immediate investigation to devermine the following
named applicani's character, reputation, abilisy and gualifications for the
pogition sought:

Epll(‘:&ﬂt’ m‘j&u Pogition: -, ; lgwt
AJdTeSS: Y06 Newt Whidties Boolovard, Whittier, ‘

RBeferences and Personal History

lismst abtended Duke Univereity Gohool af Law, Durhms, Ne Ce, frem 2536 &0
s So received Mis LicB, Dagree in duoe 1957, o $ox. ‘

‘mmqumwmnnx,mmmm.mumuw
during 1635 and 1536; K, Co- Duiks Lawr Bodos)

mumuﬂmwd‘w mt-,“ mww&m m
mmmms,mukmmhw. * t6et

RN

I desire that you cause a very complete and thorough investigation te
be made of this applicant. The inguiries made sghould not be confined to the
references given above, ag experience shows they are usually favorable. Any-
thing that your investigation may disclose further-tmn the above pefgrences - - =

shsuld ‘be reported. ‘ 67* 63 2 (f gj’ "‘? o

. . The d;vlswn of orlgm in this case ig m dmoclos
‘copies x:rf your: rayort shaum be farwardeﬁ 50, that div:.smm

o

- mzﬂwmmmyng this im‘aangatmn shoulﬁ e f'ax‘warded
re ) M; tm eu:&itm prac* .mable date. e

JUL 23 !93?’

o ..xm i

@‘ﬂmﬁ
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- 67-102459-

N Medicel Officer in Charge,
“United States Public Health Service, i i
54 Wilcox Building, _ -
Los Angeles, Califormisa. ) T

R Dear Bir:

The bearer of this letter, Mr. Hichard M. Nixon,

iz & candidate for appointment to the service of the Federal

Bureau of Invesiigation, United States Department of Justice, as L
a Specisl Agent. . : e L

KA

In accordance with arrangements previously made, it
is reguested that a thorough physical examination be given to
determine the fitness of this candidate for the position in.
‘question. The fingerprint of the right forefinger should be
included, and.also a notation as to the applicant’s near visicn.

e nss "

.
PR

Very truly yours,

John Edgar Hoover,
Director.
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#r. Richard & Mizon,
Z706 Taet Whittier Boulevard,
Eaittler, Califormie.

Desr Mr. Hizany

¥ith reference to your sppligation on file
for & position as Special Agent in the Federal Bureau
of Investigation, United States Depariment of Justice,
it is desired that you submit & report on your present
physical condition. ¥or this purpose the enclosed letter
L should be presented to the Medical Officer in Charge,
S United States Public Health Bervice, 544 Wileox Bullding,
nos Lo Angeles, Unlifornis,

S It is also desired that you read the enclosed

o letter carefully and closely and, if the conditions set
forth therein are thoroughly understood by you, it is
requested that you have same notarized, returning it to
this office, together with your physical examination
report, not later than aueust 2, 1937.

RIS

Yery truly yours,

. &.Nvm

John Edgar Hoo

Director. ‘g/ JZ? I?

,, sﬂmm&mﬁ%ﬁwﬂ“
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iyiz, 1937,

SEUORANDUM FOR MR, JOSEPH B, EERNLR,
THE ASEICTANT TO THE ATTORNIY GENENLL.

Thens ls submitted berein the nsme of
Mr. Richard M. ¥ixon of ®hittisr, Celifornie; for
your sonsiderstion in connection with his sppointment
to the porition of Bpsciel Agent in the Federal
Bureau of Investigation. YThere ars ne political
endorsemants fn this case. o

If you spprove this recommendation; the
forsal request for Mr. Nizon's appointaent as a
Epecinl dgent in Grade Caf 9, with salary st the
retes of §3200 per sonuw, will be formarded to the
Depariment. -

¥Yery truly yours,

Mor, Nathas ... Johny Fdgar Hoover,
Mr, “i"nlmﬁ,_,......v," Director,

Yir, Co%e¥ © vavonres b - | ;‘/(x
Lire Dawawy oo ] )
R %t 3 SR

o Foxwareh o

B M.

ESERM, Bidan 3 YESTRATION,
; K'Ef;ﬁﬂ?&?ﬁﬁﬁ;ﬂ JEEnEe

§ My Baugheen .. ’ »
M. Cegg.. _ . . /,»M .
: . : N A ‘
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SR THis case omeareoar  LoS Angeles, lelifoinis raenc. 57504
REPORY SADE AT | DATE WHEN MABE PERIDD FOR- REPORT MADE 8Y ‘ _—
T MADE AT _ | WHICH MADE S
SELGOTIY, He B 2437 Teibm 3y Fo e L0FEL, IR Fv
p— o CHARACTER OF CASE
'
Fa i e e ddedis FUPLISAT - SFETIAL AT
£
SYNOPSIS OF FACTS:
WL«»-

T LE
R T

: av Sinscl as "%
duarding : and a8 Resserch As k stant
2 oang 19 lml-,; \.:~ goca r%puﬁmmn for
ckgraater gut ability. Ho crlmlnal or sredit raoord in
Yarhe. , D. G.

BETEDEICES . Buregu lstter datsd July 23, 1937,
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1D
s -L&w School Duks University
‘ thetl Le entered Duke Lsw
Sebcol in Septeuber lE?nZazi, L.svlrc ¢ ¥hittler Solls Ee,
Fhittier, Caliorrnie, where ht Tece A.B. Degres and atteined
i

veodyced the regold ol

[ ]

Fri Bete Eepps rating; thet he gredusted frem E&lfe Lew School in
Junse 1937, receiving kis i z : ' sane tine sttalning
the Qrder of the Coif, o Thi 3:‘;3 Kappa

v
nresident of 50 iaTis ing & genior yesr, whiah
was &n honory in itself, aad thed he Tinished arong tha "irst three
in kis class thet he sntered the University ou a

of twenty-siy;

b 19 CHARGE
3

:

33 CHPIKS O THIK REFORT

5 .

o 3 ,Bur_eau

GYSREREUT FESATINS QERICT
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scholarshlp, and ualntained it fcr three vears; thet there wazs no
record of any displicinary actio i8t Hixon during his entive
career at Duke, &néd he wes cen of the outstanding men in
the Law Sehcel, & €8 i n to being prcfident

st ted that leon workeé st the
Assistant during 193¢
verg and frow the opporiunii
esitete to recomnend hi
above evc ze ot on
ty, and that he was

s emtloyed unde

pa

o

O

b
b e+
-
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[4)]

fc stated that Nixon presents s
hat he will do well in any work,
thlnks thet he is in the right £i
thet personally he is not in fav
he feels that his legal mind sho

L d-
o
et
[{v]
v,
°

i
> hizd merfersed it in 2 seti

Tk, and thet Nixon performed this in a highly satisfactory nanner,

f;z-'

ie
severel erticlas for the

le ‘“T:n Lo tlhie

orn January
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o w70

T X Lol b:]‘i>
N P R . R T
TaEl el 24 S e IEy
= 874 ¢ w +- Prpe
Sooanl l,J_/v, LI.G\. &omary

1) trhat he had to observe Liixon he

iz in his present g applicaetiong that
ly in kis work, but in his character
well liked by students and faeculty

hn Adrministraticn Building stated

Y. &, from September 1935 to EfTiD
i ounier Deen Horecek and U, S
& woerk netied him about 215 per

sfactory

, G | o7y

e ), stated

Thot he teught Lixon in sowe of ri y &nd fregusrily had

e vact xlth him as a steff writer gueve publlc_.-cd,, tiet

nlnen's erticles in these nsrazin: veosdie of the tesit that hed
zcred therein, and thet he & fine lecal uind, end was &
Ly anf conscienticus studernt; that the above efarrea

vriting end the presidency of the Duke Bar hssccistion
toimpied wach of Nixon's tine andg required a great degl of outside

fine appesrance and is of the opinlon
provided it interests him, end he

ield, W further advised -

or of Kixon entering ‘the Bureau because*=

uld be spplled strictly to:legal
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L Form PR No. 1 revised fff : Bfi;au Nc.
- DEPARTHMENT OF JUBTICE
PERSONNEL, RECOMMENDATION SHEET

Name: .,. w ‘.Ou‘ Date: “17 ﬁ, 1987,

Pregent Status

— 1. Title: : 2. Grade:
3. Salary: _ ' 4, Seat of Government: { )
Field: { )
5. Division: ' 6. Appropriation: “Salaries and Expeasés;

Federal Bureau of Investigation”
Prevposed Chenge

7. Title: Speecial Agent 8. Grade: CAT 9
Hoagx <
: 9, BSalary: $3200 per annum and 10. Seet »of Government: | J
$5.00 per diem Field: { F )
11. Division: 12. Appropristiony "Selaries and Expenses,
Federul Bureau of Investigavion"
13, Effective: With entry on duty 14, Position: Additional: (- )
Vice: -; 3
e e dotiw
Identic

15. Remarks: Recommended for appointment as a Special Agent in Grade Caf €, with
" salary at the rate of $3200 per ennum &nd $5.00 per diem in lieu of
subgigtence and expenses of travel and operation when absent from

official headguarters.

4 memorandum which wes forwarded to
i _ Assistant to the Attorney General, uﬁ??‘ ﬂ!&!\;g f”
Cmnem e recomzending the above individual for appointment % !&#F!’!7Qgent

» position has been approved
£C: Miss Waddle o Respectf y submitted,

~ Chief, Audit Section. o ‘, ;7 / C7 v /{ : 1’/’

Director, Federal Bureau of *nvestlgatzon,

. ' Date Initial
Requlrements as to Clasclflc@tlon Act : EfflClency ( Y

-

= wvﬁﬁﬁmeﬁc%

*,Manu;b

JU&3OI§7

pprove

L
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Feheral Buresnu of Envestipation
Hnited States Beparfment of Fustice
Hashinpgton, 8. ¢,

July 24, 1937

MEMORANIUM FOR MR. JOSEPH B. KEENAN,
THE ASSISTANT TC TRE ATTORNEY GENEREL.

There is submitted herein the nawe of
¥r. Richerd M, N¥ixon of Bhittier, Californis, for
your consifersilon in comnection with his appointment
to the position of Special Agent in the Federsl
Buresu of Investigation. There sre no political
sudorsenents in this case.

If you approve this recommendetion, the
formal request for Mr. Nixon's appointment ag &
Specisl Agent in Grade Caf 9, with salery at the
rate of §37200 per annum, wiil be forwarded to the
Department.

Very truly youwrs,

ﬁ.{,«&?,\#--b; - 8‘_. - M,

. v;th Edgsr Hoover
£ x&;eﬁf | Director.
L

o~ :
Approved and returneds

Jodeph B. Keenéﬂ,
Tha &saLatant to the ittorney Gana:&lQ
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o UNITED . rATES CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION
CERTIFICATE OF MEDICAL EXAMINATION UNDER EXECUTIVE ORDER, SEPT. 4, 1924

APP‘LICANT MUST PILS DOTTED LINES BEU'JW T HEAVY LINE} . .
f;?,;r/;%, : Rolled print, right forefinger
(Print mast be teken o identy parson
. 4 exaxaived)
, :,,L:m 4. 8. itk ﬁ%@?&«% et/
{Pust oﬂim dress)
L ) R o ' (}:aamax hmm)
What cxalsaiion did you take? ,...M—ﬂ.mimﬂw fww L otsn .
' s what Departwent snd Em-&m are you to be empleynd? 2 ..-_,.7( i
Erowhat City oo Town are mem!a T %4’& f 2 £
£ i [ i : P ! EHid ho examain hyatclan an
{ { ¥ (PHISICIAN SHOULD m:.mn. THE POLLOWING) %gg egn‘ahta ﬁ% e ﬁi’mmi‘m < m
Voordyonckoninnnn. inches, “.-_,L. el pounds. . pounds. §  ibdle o stamp paid Khoald be wacd)
(He.ghs. without shoos} Wkt i et m.} -
Malee, without c}m‘.hmg, females, clothed but without wrap orhat,
I tema shecked (v) were cxemaned gnd found normel.  Deviations Jrom normal ore nofed.  (Sex fnstructions-on back of shoeh
o . . e
1. Eyves: Yor distanes: Without glagses: Righ ' '
N ear vision musi he reported in spatE
Eridence of diseass orinjury: Right .
e Color viglon {
T ¢ Ears: (Consider denominators gy Ldeiire. Ag NOTY
R gonversition: Right oa Left ear-
Land o I R

Exvidence oL cisense or Injury: nght gAY

N o
+ 3 g
: %

od

. Thyroid (especiadly in won 3 e

7. Heart’ ¢ I organic beart disease fs
P : . prescnt, is it fully compensated

§ 8. Lungs: Rx If history of tubereulosis,
Left ..o
g\‘m 9. Inguinal rings (oen oulyh:
= J |
$
10. Vericoss vel§ S ‘ W
h e e 5 L5t foration and dsgma)
11. Fiat foot §
{It “Yea"‘ stata axtem of in.padmenx aﬁmma
Deformt&es, atyophies, and ofher abnormalities, dig » :
12, i
14. Nezvous svstam (gn & sympions and
15. Urinalysis {see overd ¥
18. Has applicant ever receiven 2 plowangse, mtmsd pay, or training because of dm&bility reeewed while in
“military or navsl servicele “¥eos", deseribe disability and state whether present 10w v cvinmesom
17. 1o my opinien, spplicant {a capabls of performing duties inveolvi physical sxertion. e
L “ Lo
""'t'_‘«!"_" . ! . e
\A-E?W = s 0
, B et | Gleq Surgeen, U. 5. Public Bealth Serx_;ss,,.
. ,\ . (Dat{g\f R tion) f : (T‘M &g hmnch " Fa&mi msdkal parvice)

- n TN SR

SFor males, 1o be faken only wpon special writtan request of the oficial orderiug aramm‘:lm} . eg'
This report {s to be returned to the oficial of the U. 8. Civil Service Commission reguest g the giuﬁmin’sﬂnn’ ,

T
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The sim of the Execntive order of June 18, 19232, and of this examination lhereunéer ig fo obiain Information a8 o the

physical epudilion of appainlees o the classified eivil service with a view ig promoting eficiency and mimmiﬁng acddents aud
elatms under United Siaies employecs® compersaiion laws.

NOTES FOR EXAMINING PHYSICI&'R

Wesonr~Males, without clothing, snd also s erdinery clothing without overcont or hat {weigh twiee} femalss, clothed but
without wrap or hat. I overwelght, slate whether dueto bone and musele or to fat.

Hpresr~~Witheut boots or ghoes; observe that no applisnees are used 6 incresae.

The examination should include the Jollowing obsercations, as to—

i. Eves~~Piosis; discharge; corneal scar; pterygium, In recording distant vision consider 20 feet 88 normal and report all
vislon as & Irastion with 20 feet as numerator and the smallest type read at 20 fect as denominator. If glasnes are ased, rpeord
for each eye the finding with and without glaeses*

2. Eansr—Evidonce of middle asr or mastoid disease: condition of drums; diseharge.  In recording hearing, reccrd 20 feet
ae nonnsl distance for eonversational volce and reeord deviation from normal as fraction with 28 ss denominator and sctus}
distaner as nimerstor. :

3. Woss—Ability to blow through each nosteil.  If free, & speculum examination would not be indicsted,

4 Moo~ Missing teeth, pyosthes,

§. Trapar~Tonsils, hypertrophy or disease,

6. Tevnotp~Presenre of tumor it pesk snd tremor, exophthalmos; nervous high-sfrung diposition, espeninlly in weraen.

7. Hranr~Murmurs. State whether funetionsl or orgsnie. ¥ valvulsr dispase exists, staie whether or not it is fully
eonpensated.

B. Lowcs.—It {8 necessary that the susenlistory ‘eough be used. Tubereulosis; if present, etate whether active or arrested,
and if arrested your opindon g5 to how Jong it hes been giiescent.,  Sputum o beevanined fortubercle baeili in ail suspwfcd CRNER

8. Ivorivar ®iwas.—Herniu; no hernda, but-impulse on coughing; ne hernis or {mpelse, bud rbnormally Yarge tisgs, dny
other hernis should big noted, and if present deseribe Tully sud stute wheihor it Is rofsined by well-Biting truss.

10 to 13. Sears, defprumities, atrophies, prralyses, or flab fook of guch a nsture as to incapacitale or beeome sgrravated by
work or be later alleged a5 caused by gecident or occapation, By “fat foot™, iie used in this form, is meant a font with impaired
function, the term being equivalent to " fallen or misplaced arch”, an abncrwal cogiition. Twpaionient of fupetion ix the polnt
tobencted. 1tisnotintended that small, insignificant tlemishes w hmh might be referred 1o as marke of ideutification be resorded.

14, ‘This entry stould include symploms and {1l Mstory of any mental or nervous sbnormality.

15: Urinalysis {6 be made and blood pressure to be teken when especialiy mthuaied, pariaculaﬁy in peresns over 40 when
srteriostlerosis, nephritis, or disbedes is suspe ‘

Reeord, if taken—Urinalyvais—S8p. g, Altmimnen .. Bugar .a-

Blood pressure: Mm. Bg. svstolio .. Mro. Hg. disstolic i e .

3 tachycardia is present, give pulse rate:r Sitting .cvciva. Tmmedintely affer exerelse coivivecnw  Two mivutes alter E

¢

BEMAREE i vimimmismin s ravass s vavisime S dsbamn o

PSP VIS ae - JEFR—— - .

*Ppar vision.
What i th longrst and the shorfest distanes af whick
gt be reed Yow applionsd; Test pavh ert sepaintaly,

{
D Ahe view vl promedng bealty u\d efielancy wnd of wolnirddng u&ide:ﬂa st Padered m\n eee, Ve hbfl

of meroral tueenive deprione: 3 Baring il i ke : l
‘h‘ 2 fas ] “sraptares 36 (b }adm b\mﬂi«} wervice w8 inay b« w.a.imm& by thoe ]

ﬁlvr i TR o S Rikhs Tepresta thive,
% i"@ i & E o :r.mrs of Sy 39 and Jore 1B, TONE (Rzevodive order Bapincoher €, 1824,
Snbgar X Smalion A0 Teoptia 3713,

Examined for position in—
Dapartment enin

’ _Smu,

Title of position ... : ’ s

Rumber of miﬁaate upon which uppl;mt’s nsme apPears

V. & CRVERNBENT PRIHTING RFFICE




A s g i 2

TIOHN ERDGAR HOOVER

»

@

b

DIRECTOR

Feheral Burean of Investigation
Hnited States Bepartment of Fustice
- ®lashington, B. 6,
July 24, 1937.

Medical Officer in Charge,

" United States Public Health Sarvu:e,

544 Wileox Building,
Los Angeles, Califormis.

Desr Sir:

The bearer of this letter, Mr. Richerd 3. Nixon,
ig & candidate for appointwment o the service of ihe Federal

Bureau of Investigation, United Btates Depariuent of Justiice, as
& Speclel Agent.

In acoordance with arrangements previously made, it
{s reguested that a thorough physical examination be given io
determine the fitness of this candidats for the position in
guestion. The fingerprint of the right forefinger should be
included, and alsc & notation as to the applicant's near vision.

Yery truly yours,

John Edgar Hoover,
Director.

GC-§8

B el a T AN



. ) . ( {Place) g fﬂv«d—/ .

(Date)_ Y wéa 2 /) /a?;}
. Director,

Federal Bureau of Investigation,

United States Department of Justice,

Vashington, D. C.

Desr Sir:

e Having filed an application for a position as Special Agent in the
Federal Bureau of Investigation, United States Department of Justice, I hereby .
certify that in the event of an appointment I will be governed by the following
conditions: '

1. Upon appointment and within ten days after receipt thereof, I shall be
required to proceed at my own expense 10 Viashington, D. C., where I
will take the oath of office and enter on duty. .

2. That sald appointment will be on a probaticnary basis.

9. That my retention in the Bureau shall be despendent upon the performance
of satisfactory services, and if my services are deemed unsatisfactory
it is undersiood thet my employment may bs discontinued at any time and
that I will not receive t”anspcrtatlon o ny hzzi, or to any othe‘ point,

at Government expense. = . . . _ f’n'
“/O A& /

4, That if appointed I may be sent to any part of the continental or terrl-»
torial United States that the exigencies of the Bureau's work may require;
that my headquarters may be fixed in some jurisdiction other than that in
which I have heretofore resided; that my headquarters may be changed as
the work of the Bureau may require; and that no transfer will be made fr
one station to ancther for personal reasons. N

5. That the confidential character of the relations of the employees of the\d
Federal Bureau of Investigation with the public is fully understood by
me, and that the sirictly confidential character of any and all information
secured by me, in connection directly or indirectly with my work as a
Special Agent, or the work of other employees of which I may become
cognizant, is fully undersicod by me, and that neither Quring my tenure
of service with the Federal Bureau of Investigation nor at any other time
will I violate this confidence, nor will I divulge any information of any
kind or character whatsosver that may become known to me, 10 persons not
officially entitled thereto.

I further certify that nothing connected with this certification is
to be construed by me as an assurance that an appointment will be tendered me;
that I fully understand all of the foregoing and that the conditions specified _
haredn,are agreeable to me; that if appointed my acceptance will be with a full o
<Nkﬁb%1edge of the conditions above set forth. s

x\\!, .......

'Notary Publ1¢




< s _.JHN EDGAR HOOVER K , ' v -
‘ ’ *  DIRECTOR ' ' i
o f‘l '
~ WRG3EAC Federal Burean of Investigaiion

ST Hnited States Department of Justice

Blashinptan, . ¢
August 2, 1937.
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SUIZAZY QY INSPECTOR'S ILTERVIEY TICH

12 Gimon -

-Re: RICHARD I
Speecial Agent Applicaxnt.
Uritten reting: 60,3 Ager 24 Adie = TitEi Col1e~e
Oral "o B83;: Sinzle Ll4Z 4= Duke Sehool of 1
-t
Cormposite ™ ¢ 6137
- Exaiiined at Loz Angeles, {zlifornia, Julr 17, 1557,
Tecommendiation: Favorable,
Imterviewing o2 icind Frmson reporte that annlicsnt has geod rerommel
appearance, aporozen and personality; is neat in dress; has ordinary fentures; is
well-poised; is average in speech; is self-confident and tamctful; answers general

is likely to develop; hovever,

questions quickly; appears respurcelul;
he hag no

may possibly have execubive ability; and
>t studied Federal Pro ceﬂhre, and hze had

stigative experience. 17,

Hanson states tha: annllc 1t 1

shove average
i of sufficient

in intelligence and mental eleriness

force and aggressiveness; he las bood corrion, ordin sense; he expresses his
thoughts well and uses good Erglish. ILe is manly eppearing; reossesses a good

it is feli ihat Le could successiull; contaci perscns of ell walls

inspire confidence.

and

phvsigue:
of 1ife and that he would

as afforded & special interview test, interviewing Special
hgent J. G. Ross, who advised that applicant made & very gjood appearance; he
appesared to be confident and thorough, commensurste vltq his inexperience; he
reported the information obtained correctly; and dictated satisfactorily.

Anplicant wm
ppoRen s

Relatsd experience: lone.

Endorsers: Nones

A character and fitness investigation is being conducted in this cmzc:

applicant has been recormended for sppointment.
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AN SRR
Form No. 1 ' ' '
THIS CASE ORIGINATED AT 10S ANGELES, CALIFORKIA L.A. rugwo. €7-756 GMH
REPORT MADE AT ‘ DATE WHEN MADE PERIOD FOR REPORT MADE BY ‘
o WHICH MADE
| LOS ANGELES, CALIF. - | .8/3/31r | 17/30/37 6. J. ROSS , R
Tme CHARACTER OF GASE ey "3 i
i : . LA
RICHARD M.ONIXON APPLICAKT - SPECIAL AGENT |
SYMNOPSIS OF FACTS: Applicant rated ss student of highest
scholarship end activity record in
high school end et Whittier College,
. Whittier, California, being Student
Body President in the letter and ac<
tive in sthletics, debating, and
drematics. References speak of ap-
rlicant as young man of outstanding
attainments and ambition, than whom
they know of no one better. Neigh~
borhood investigation favoreble.
Ko credit or criminal records.
- - C -
| REFERENCE Bureau letter dated July 23, 1837
(67-102459).
DETAILS: AT FULLERTON, CALIFORNIA
The records of the Fullerton High School were
cthecked by the writer, at which time it was indicated thst
this epplicant was a student there from 1926 to Junme 1928,
o An exsmination o_f his scholarship record revealed that he &
AP:::"\J’E&:NE;‘ V//‘/// ,Z B i 7 ;‘ . DO NOT WRITE IN THESE SPACES ..
g Bureau
12 - Los Angeles -




e

received unusually high marks in all of his subjects with a
total average slightly under A. The records also indicated
that this applicant hed experienced no trouble whatever in
contact with school authorities, but on the other hand, dur-
ing the two years he attended there, his merit record was
among the highest, averaging between $4 and €9 for the 2 years
out of a possible 100 merit points.

AT WHITTIEZR, CALIFORNIA

The records of the Whittier High School were also
checked by the writer, these also indicating this applicant to
have been an outstanding student in that school. His scholare
ship was slightly under & for all subjects and he was con-
sidered one of the highest in the school. It was pointed out
that this spplicant was partiocularly outstanding in the sc~
tivities of the Whittier High School and was chosen by the
high school to represent it in orstorical contests and in
speeches before service clubs at Whittier.

The records of the Whittier College were also
checked, indicating epplicant was a student there from Sep~
tember 1530 to June 1234, at which time he received an A.5.
Degree with & major in History.

The records of all of these schools substantiated

applicant’s date of birth as being January 9, 1613,
Whittier E;?])

College, pointed out that for the first year applicant's aver-
age was B for all subjects; second year, B-Plus, and thet in
his final two years his average nearly equalled A. This would
place him far above the average of students attending this
college.s ' ‘

: These records also indicated that this applicant
wag particularly outstanding in his courses in History and
English; further, that he was active in football end track
among the athletic sctivities of the college, and that his
other extra-ourrioular activities included dramatics and de-




further stated that during the school
year 1933-1934 NIXON was student body president and enjoyed
en unprecedented popularity among the students as well as
among the feculty members of the college.

Agent interviewe NG, -
tier College, who steted that he considered this epplicant to
have beern &n outstanding student. He recalled having had him
in some of his classes and stated that he considered him one

o of the finest students he had ever taught. He chsaracterized
epplicant as being & nestural leader, en excellent mixer among
students or adults, sand an ocutstanding debater.

A stctcd thet while applicant was stu-
dent body president of Whittier College he was named &s &
delegate to the Nationsl Convention of College Student Body
Officers, at which convention he also distinguished himself;
further, that his nephew had been a close associate of this :£>
spplicart, they having participated together on college de- L:j'
bating teems. For this resson applicant frequently came to
his home end he had en opportunity of observing him there as
well.. Upon this basis he states that applicant ig a young
man of good habits, very discreet in his conduct, and & fine
young man in svery respect.

S vhitticr College, AN
A, v:selso interviewed, He, too, steated that applicant
is an outstanding leader snd mixes excellently. He stated
that he belleves applicant mey properly be rated as one of
the best e&ll-around students Whittier College ever had; that
he is possessed of unusually great energy ard his only con-
cern is that spplicart will overwork himself. Ke pointed out
in this conmectlon that applicert had an older brother who
died of Tuberculosis, and e has, therefore, cautioned ap-
vlicert repeatedly to mot overviork lest he be afflicted with
thie sere ailment. He informed that he knew applicant to be
& young man of unguestioned habits and that he has & good

physique, although he is not of the husky. type .

CEEEE——— 4
. 7hittier College, was also interview




applicant had
worked temporarily st various times for him ab,

‘stendpoint of & neighbor, eand in thie i §

thet ke was reluctant to comment on this young man becausse he
could not say anything of him without being extravagent in his
stoterents; thet he has been commected with the fraining and
develorment of young boys in collepe work and otherwige for
the prst 80 yesrs, and he has koowr of no one who, in Bis opin-
jon, wouldé outrank this epplicant.

SR, o questioned ss to the employment which
this student did st the college under his svpervision, end in-
for-ed that this was temporery in itz nature snd wes in itsell
an award for meritorious scholmstic work by this spplicent.
The work consisted of visiting high schools and giving speeches
before high school student bodies to sequaint them with the
cpportunities offered at Whittier College. In addition to this
applicant was slse employsd in interviewing students during
Summer months who were applicants for surollment at the col- :
lege. ' L:‘l -D

MDD <o ted that spplicsnt hed this employ~
ment for two years, and that thereby he earned his tuition,
which is $250.00 per snmum. He alse stated that applicant is
s young man of excellent cheracter and good habits.

B>, ®hittier, Ualifornia, was mleo interviewed. He stated
that applicant has an excellent fawily background, his mother
and father having been industrious people who have enjoyed an
excellent reputstion in thet community; thet

h but thet inasmuch as the work consisted mostly
of odd jobs, no employment record hed been kept.

SRR :teted thet it was his urderstend-
ing thet spplicent attended Duke Uriveraity on & scheler~
ship which hed been swerded te hir st ¥hitbtler; that he koows
of no youry man whom he would more unreservedly recommend for
‘mny positicr for which he might feve the technieal quelifica~
tioms. - . s

Applicant lives very cless to

N

, and he, therefore, kxﬁﬁs\‘m,vmn ¥

the office oooupled




nstrt

R

of anplicent from the standpoint of his character ard general
conduct. ’

TR, S, vho is engaged
in VR, -+ Vhittief, spoke of applicant as
being "A-1" ir every respect, stating that he has kmowr him
a8ll of his life ard has also known his pererts, and considers
8ll of then to be outstending people; that he has been informed
that epplicant has been offered a position in one of the best
law firms in Whittier, but that inasmuch as this offer of em~
rleyment has not yet been eaccepted, no effort was made to con-
tect the sttorneys.

SR, R, - also inter~

viewed, and steted that he hes known the family well for the
past eight or ten years and regards them very highly; that

" applicent haes three brothers, all of whom are very fine young

men. He charscterized applicant as being trustworthy, fear-
less, and of unquestiomed integrity. He stated that appli-
cent has an unusual mentsl capacity and readily adeapts him-
self to any kind of work. In his opinion,scplicant hes s
brillient mind.

WM. <) 0 spoke of arplicant as being an
excellent extemporeneous spesker, and steted that his morals

arid habits are "A-1%.

SR v o.c questioned es to appleant's

physiocal condition, and steted that he is certain applicant
could pass eny physical test.

At police headquarters, it was ascertained that
GUY C. WELCH, Chief of Police, listed as a reference, was in
e hospital sbout to undergo a serious cpereti In hig ab-
sence, ' s WaE

interviewed and steated that he is mcquainted with applicent
and regards him as one of the outstending young men of the

community, his chersacter being beyond reproach.

An effort was made to coptact MR. A. M. OEIS‘
listed as & referenoe, but it was as ritsinsd:that ‘he




ently vacatiorirc in the mountains and ne one oconld be loocated
who eould pive his present address. In view of the unusually
favorsble remarks "sde by other persons concerning this eppli-
cent, it was not corsidered that it would be necessary to set
sut an undeveloped lend to interview him st & later date.

At the Riecntield 04l Compuny, no record could be fovnd
ef the epplovment c; thig epplicant. It was pointed out, how-
ewer, that the service stetion st which he is stated to have
worked is located st 2706 East Whittier Bouleward, this being
the address of eapplisant’s residence. It was ascertained that
at thst address epplicant's father wmeintains his genersl mer-
chendice store, and slso has & service station which he leases
frox time to time. It was learned that the lessor of the ser-
ive statiom ix 1830 end 1831, the detes given by spplicsnt as
the time of his employment thers, was

CINRNN i : presently opersting a service sta-
tion for the Richfield 0il Compsny on MNNNEEENNNGNRRINS ;
fihittier. Upon interview, he stated that applicant had never
been regulerly employed by him, but that during rush periocds

'he may have done odd Jobs from time to time; that spplicant,

during most of that time, was employed for his fsather i his
fether's general merchandize store. NGNS stated, how-
ever, that applicant was an industricus young fellow snd had
never ceused any trouble around the community at any time.

AR S
g reighbor of this spplicant, wes alsc interviewed. She in-
formed that although she has never been intimamte with mppli=-
cant's family, she has had occasion to cbesrve applicent ss
ope of the boys in the meighborhood for the pest several yesars;
thet he has alweys been 8 fine voung fellow and hes never
eaused any trouble at any time. From her observetion of ap=
plicant, he is also shen of good habits end discreet in his
gonduet,

- #nother neighbor, NN NN

was 1ﬂterv1ened and he wes likewise of

m
" the foregoing opinion of applicant, preising him highly anﬂ

stating that he has never known a finar yeung fallou. ‘

g

bTD



4 check of the records of the Police Department
at Whittler eni of the Sheriff's cffice for Los Angeles County
at Los Angeles was made, but ne record could be found of this
epplicant. .

It wus livewise ascerisined that he has had no
oceasion to be listed for & credit reting in the community
in which he lives.

- CLOSED =
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31cerpd one oi ih 5 prlizan
he high schocl e represent it in rutorieal centests and in spe‘ches belory
2t Whitbiore

Whittier, Calife  spplicant majeored in Hisbory, and his scholactie
de;rec. r nlaced far ebove the average of students
is €ite e wag particularly ocute

aetive in footbell snd tracl.

= o rranterized hin =z bein:

2t R SAR & owtstanﬁin' debater.

vh&t wiien ppli &r’s vas : dy pregident n¢ wes named es a dele-r
Convention of Collezc Student Bodw Cllicer ™ cenvention he al°c~

'dlutlrvvlsjeq himselfe
properly be rated as one of the best cil-around studf'ts tﬁe
possessed of unusuelly great enerzy and his only cone -».- 3

aves applicent may.
ever had; that he is
tesnt will over wo k,

[ ]

himselfs He pointed out that applicant's older broth .»r iied c¢f *“:ls»zulesis, end he hes,
therefore, gautionsd applicant repeatedly %o not over »rx Test hrr e r, ITBEd with the sa
ailment. tated that applicant has a goc: =iysiqus ; % he is.not of the

Fusky typee & :
7 typ - gﬁga mp @a

Duke University School of Law, T T
Durham, NeC. 1934-1937, LLeBo Yuroe in his elass o7 x
degroe. Wiy ond meinteine % ears, end he v~

A idered one of 4 .« outstahaln“ men in the Le-

‘Schools Applicant attainved the Order of the Coif, and he was president of the Duke

Bar Association during his senior year, which was an honor

f‘stated app icant's artlcles in thase magazmnes were some £ Py b Ry,
I : ]

0

 12‘¢he theory of law in the class room rather than in lts'pracfiéél 9% at CRE
ST, L . Rl ““P ie 0% .
B )/ - hek

4;‘




EDUCATION {Continued)
‘Zm srastor, stated that in addition %o hswing & zood mind, applis »nd hesdioin bl
that he ctn be precticsl; and he would rather seo spplieant pursue his 152l earcor rathe:
Than gnter the ::uremu becruse he thinks that he would soon be & leader of sur bar befors
which he practic
EATERTRNC
Fo s nind 3y Snlifs Pre Tivow frospolisantls fovhar.
Clary shore,
Snaer S, 1B30-10Rd.
et e N

<y PR 0
and way e

¥ en
avplicant?
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Y
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wes very high ix his praise of spuliecant
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_dcsrs Bet hesivate Lo 2

LAER

- was partiir
t only in
rollity.
applicar

WY&, Dalte Laxw Echeool, under He Cs

Horack, Jemns Kesearch Assistant, esel resesrch woark us hcm:, R. Sa
1833=1837. r&d’m; As far as L8,

136&1’
however applmant's personnel file condains &
REFERERCES
He Lo Schuyler, Igr., Leffmngwell A31Y rel wpeg duntervievsy spoke wvery hishly of
Reneho, applicanie * stated that he has been
Essiok Ferry, Insurance Business, - informed that applicant has been offered s positic
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VISCELLANEOUS
we=-=-  Horm Jan. 9, 1913, Verified by school recordss
Yorbs Linda, Calif.

Fersonsl interview with Reports that applicent has & a;ﬁod persongl avroarance,
Interviewing UPPicial Hansone. approach and perscnality; is neat in dress; koo ordinsry
festures; is woll-uolised; averags in SRS ]
general quostions qugn}ﬂy; a1 resouree *'\;L ey
nd is 1ikely bo developy ! owever 5 %
zhinasive ]

"'@QH, COTEION, ormne*’“‘

.
Ha 3‘2-0 i3]

¥ » CUrinenisurote ity
his inexperisnce; He mg;‘ortweﬁ the ini‘cr ation obtained
N correstly: snd distated satisfueborilye

QUTETANDLIT ENLLT

o : 2 Dores g A (ﬁ
S e A

heen reca;ved %] u"‘*

it is roted in a letber from 5iC Hanson that shplicant combers
the Californie Far exsmination beginning September 7, 1937; and epplicant i 4
was very desirous of teking this exa.m:mmcn and ssid thot he wm

: ‘Septe::.bar 11, 1837.
oo s S
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- Form PR No. 1 revised Bureau No.
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
PERSONNEL - RECOMMENDATION SHEET . _
Name: ‘ tr. timv,'; ¥s 3ixen Date: dureet 15, 1887
' ' Present Status '
— 1. Title: _ ' 2. Grade:
; 3. Salary: , _ 4, Seat of Governmenti: ( )
i Field: ( )
; 5. Division: 6. Appropriation: "Salariec and Expenses,'

Federal Bureau of Investigation".
Proposed Change )

SV o o
7. Title: Speciol sget 8. Grade: Cir @
rﬁ’f% Ao f;i A;.A..’ ?”r ) m " ) ,
9. Salary: & ba8i per dise 10. Seat of Government: ( 5 )
Field: { )
11. Division: 2. Apprepriaticn: "BSalaries and Expenses,
Federal Bureau of Investigation®
i3. Effective: 14. Position: Additional: { )
Vice: »
Identical:

15. Remarks:

Oornrel &ropietnont 68 s:“ el " &rent / /
VAN .
H F - Il '
f‘ £ '/ L G;E ‘/ J" :’“ / ..- / % ’

CC: Miss Waddle ' Respectfully submitted,
" Chief, Audit Bection ‘
$er, Somborger , :
Gemeral Ageat o . Director, Federal Buresau of Invest,iga‘tion‘.
S o o . Date Initial
Requiremvents as to Classification Act: /Efficiency { ). L

EBHHUMCAT!HRS SECTH

"MAILED:

approved

. AUG 13 1937 ""“’

o f'; ﬂ M. ,
: amwa mmmmmm
gt,;t wmum o nsmg_,

If more tha.n one perscnnei change is proposed “sche ul -
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THE DIRZCTOR | - paTE: March 18, 1954
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SUBJECT: RICHARD M. QIION Harbe
- an___._

| S—

There is attached hereto the applicant file of Mr. Nixon, Tote N

which reflects he filed an application for appointment to the Costr

position of Special Agent while attending Duke Law Schooly Durham,
Jorth Carolina, on April 23, 1937. He was referred for interview and

eramination under date of April 20, 1937, by former Assistant Director

Ta Ds Quinne

In June, 1937, it was ascertained by former Inspeétor Hince,
whilz interviewing applicants at Charlotte, North Carolina, that iUr.
Nizon had returned .to his home in Whittier, Californiae

, Yre Nixon was interviewed ot Whittier, Califernic on July 17,
1937, by former Special Agent in Charge Je He Hanson, who recommended
him favorablye. He was graded 60 pnrwritten examination agnd 63 on oral
eraminatione Mre. Hanson felt Mr. Nizon was resourceful, appeared to
have executive ability, was likely to develop, could successfully con=-
tact persons in all walks of life, would inspire confidence, had
1 sufficient force aond aggredgsiveness, and was possessed with good commor
ordinary senses

=

Mr. Hanson, by letter dated July 17, 1937, stated Mr. Nizxon was
very desirous of taking the bar examination in (California, which would
begin September 7, 1937, and that he would be through the examingtion
by September 11, 1937, Mr. Hanson recommended no action be taken in
connection with his application until on or about September 15, 1937,
es he felt since Mre. Nizon was very desirous of taking the bar exami=-
nation he would be a more satisfied employee if he had that opportunity

4 character fitness investigation was conducted and physical tr(
eranination afforded ¥r. Nizxon, Physical examination form returned

1

e

" fet 1 conatbbgr AR EZ= 7
Ur. Ntron properly executed the condz,i n ax iAo
with the Special Ageni position application nn&‘returned gt tofthe
Buregu, subscribed and sworn to, under daote pfiduly 31, 1937 #fhls

sheet points out the probationary basis of any guch appoin#m
avazlabzl;ty for assignment, and @onfzdentt nat J,&Cq‘!:n,ef:.umr'k.

Attachment ! ? MAR 24 ‘954

b e g S R e oy e sy T




Memorandum to The Difector ' March 18, 1954

Rees Richard ¥. Nizon

Brief of investigation, prepared under date of Augusi 10, 1937,
is entirely satisfactory, only comment underlined being that of former
Footbarl Coach, who stated Mr. Nixon was apt to work too hard and had
been cautioned, in view of fact Ur. Nizon's older brother had died of
tuberculosis, that he should be careful.not to overwork less he becone
afflicted with the same 1l1lnesse

The brief contoains commsntsconcerning—

and ¥re. Hanson's comnent conceraing Mr. Nizon's desire to take the
e Californic Zar iramination. '

L

The brief is marked, "ot qualified, C for Q", reflecting that
Mr. Crowddd, formerly assigned to the Administirative Division, marked
the brief 'not qualified"™ for kr. Quinn, who ct thaot time was passing
on Agent appointmentse. .

The brief contains a further ink notation, "Cancel appt., 8/11,
T."y, reflecting Mr. Tolson's instructions that the appointment which
had been approued by the Department should be cancelleds

It will be recalled that in 1937, a request was made of the
Department for approval to a~point and then the actual appointment
request was forwarded to the Departmenty, appointment letter being held
until such time as the applicant was notified of his appoiniment.

N In this instance, the appointment was cancelled under date of
' ‘August 15, 1837

There is nothing in the file to show that the eppointment ever
went forward to Mr. Nixon.

ABo, the reason for the cancellation of the appointment is not
i reflected in the filee It may be assumed that in view of the fact that
l ¥r. Nizon wcs not immediately auvailable for appoinitment, and based on .
: Bo.r needs in August of 1937, that the appointment was cancelleds
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Dear Congressman Rees N
I recently heard on the TODAY show that
| President Nixon was rejected by the F.B.1L for
a job during the 40's. Iam curious to know why
he was refused a position. Was it for security
i reasons or was he not capable of the job: Ithink
: it is important for the people of the United States to
know why. '
1 look forward to a reply.
Sincerely
I hope you will investigate this
COPY:nm
S | L
3 2 bt =2 O
% B bral C é’ 7 - /0 -

o s Cm g e g LI N e S i e e gt . R LIPS




i 35 2

E I s

\ ¥ '
o
\a % P
* »
) & 7 s .
* £ el
o " -
g T Lo N .
¥ * . AR
: K % e <
E w‘:‘ ’ *ﬁ e
& .,
N -~

*'7 6— e L
/L,(«”’/s:’vbz ?”w?,,,:{wﬂ«;za«pu e

i . v
‘ T s ALttt . -
»\_;"& A AT Il b U G A G

A Ji”ﬁ? & A wﬂw‘f/ bl Fu wﬂ«f’“"'f e

5
- R

[~z A i) L ,<,x,._.«_;:yf ’,_,,fv X /’;?
“( / "’1’"‘ .0""“:'_ B I B AR e o e

AR LN, S S /ﬁ. J»“""/ ORI JL’}!

ﬁ o A D A _d,/wﬁuedia-ﬁwz’c’ A

2o -
- iy
\/{ff{"'?"?'» ’ / ) —»f“

M Pt
v/'7“‘%«:“’**"’ b L e T % s AL AL

/kéffw"';fmf? s et /w” “1’2«*"&{ (‘/ u/

,.{’7 },w- F/L.,t,-‘ ._/"’J i/f\f \/;{:“f':ﬁ,'{:/) g../fi-.*f‘ f"fﬁy"ﬁ"fﬁ
,‘,f

7°
s A f’/*—-zf?’“w-«’//if;} e .

o u“?“?’\-:._;.’,p{:x‘?af é

2 K /’(,-rh
Lfé"ff(x Bt /jAWMMC’ 7A‘i

.

WPA'«C”

KiaaeR

e

e /"{'A"é"‘

t'VE F&wm ’
#e ap conged

Al SO

,,_7

L




° - b .o
ornokal *Oka O, 10 ( ‘. $010=108 . ( .
a0 N * )
o' - : .

HAY 1943 LOIION
b, G1a clee. 20, mo. 27

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum

. /,‘,,/
TO  :MR. CALLAHAN - DATE 4-15-69
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For jal Agent L
ror M 7o cne R
INQUIRY REGARDING PRESIDENT
RICHARD MY KRIXON

~~~  fROM :J. B. ADAMS

SUBJECT!

bove individual, who is on the Special Correspondents’ List, by
letter to the Director dated 4 11-69, has requested information as to why

| President Nixon was not afforded an appointment to the Special Agent position.

1 Purpose of this memorandum is to review the matter of President Nixon's

{ application for the position of Special Agent and to recommend that the

: proposed attached communication to be approved. bf(o

In_ letter he suggests that if there was an innocuous reason
for Mr. Nixon's rejection for the Special Agent position we furnish it to the
World Book Encyclopedia with a request that they in turn pass it on to the
purchasers of all 1969 Yearbooks. He is obviously referring to a comment
appearing in the 1969 World Book Yearbook Annual Supplement which among
other things mentions that upon graduation from Duke Umvers1 Law School -
Mr. Nixon tried unsuccessfully to join the FBL." Ao¥ / -

it Bureau files disclose that Mr. Nixon submltted an apphcatmn for
the Special Agent position under date of 4-23-37. He was recommended favor- ..
ably. Shortly after receipt of the related papers dealing with Mr. Nixon's
application, the Bureau submitted a letter to the Department recommending
that Mr. Nixon be approved for an appointment to the position of Special Agent.

f This was approved by the Department and our letter returned to us. In the

meantime, investigation had been instituted. A brief of the investigation of
r Nixon was prepared under date of 8-10-37 and a review of the investi-
, gation disclosed that it was entirely favorable. It was noted, however, that
e ée Mr. Nixon was not available for the Special Agent position for slightly over a
month since he was desirous of taking the California Bar examinations beginning
| 9-7-37. - A notation appears at the top of this brief "Not qualified" which
+ ‘4 lapparently was a term used }t*that time indicating that an-applicant was not

bemg consxdered for one reasorf or another ‘and m'ttﬂis-finsiance ‘was probably

e A T e Wt N S i - 3 e - TS % e



Memorandum to Mr. Callahan
Re: Glade D. Helzer

Bureau files disclose that Mr. Nixon, then Vice President, was
the featured speaker at the graduation exercises which were held before the
53rd >ssion of the FBI National Academy on 6-11-54, Mr. Nixon was
Aintroduced by the Director. In this introduction the Director noted that

-"'some years ago he was exterded an appointment as a Special Agent of the
FB] but having already embarked upon the practice of law, the FBI's loss
ultimately became the country's gain." At the request of Mr. Nixon a copy
of the Director's introduction was made available to him, apparently on
6-15-54, with the penciled notation in the file by former Assistant to the
Director L. B. Nichols,"Delivered. He was most appreciative."”

RECOMMENDATIONS:

(1) Itis recommended that the attached letter to
be approved which transmits to him a copy of the transcript of the Director's
introduction of Mr. Nixon before the 53rd Session of the FBI National

. Adademy. The Director's comments in this introduction are consistent
with the information which we have in our files as indicated by the foregoing.

b

(2) That we ignore correspondent's request that we send this
information to World Book Encyclopedia since we can consider such action
should we receive such a request at a subsequent date from an official of

Ay

v

= World Book Encyclopedia.
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We are in receipt of a copy of a letter from _ to the President
dated 6/3/69 IR roints out to the President that the 5/28/6¢ press quotes
him as having told the graduating class of the FBI National Academy on 5/28/69
that he "never heard anything® from his 1937 application to become an FBI
Agent, Continuing, he states that if he, the President, were correctly quoted
P believes that he will enjoy seeing the zitached copies of his leiter to the
Director dated 4/11 and the Director's reply of 4/16 of this year. W stztes
he did not send a copy of the Director's reply to the publishers of the World
Book because he felt it could not possibly be the proper answer to the question,

concludes by stating that if the President has been quoted correctly, it
cbviously is not the proper answer and he leaves it to the President's good
judgment as to whether or not he desires to correct the inference in the World
Book of 1969,

L

as noted above, wrote to the Director on 4/11/68 reguesiing
information as to why President Nixon was not afforded an appointment {o the
Special Agent position. He suggested that if there was an innocuous reason for
Mr. Nixon's rejection we furnish it to the World Book Encyclopedia with the
request that they pass it on to the purchasers of all 1969 Yearbooks since a
comment appeared in the World Book on page 557 that Mr, Nixon, after graduatin:
third in a class of forty-four from Duke University School of Law in 1937 "iried
unsuccessfully fo join the Federal Bureau of Investigation,”

In my memorandum of 4/15/69, you were advised that Mr, Nixon

. submitted an application for the Special Agent position on 4/23/37 and was

favorably recommended. Shortly thereafter, the Bureau submitied a lctter to
the Department recommending Mr, Nixon be approved for an appointment to the
position of Special Agent, which was approved by the Department, Investigation
was instifuled and the results were entirely favorable; however, (it was noted
that Mr. Nixon was not available for the Special Agent position for slightly over
; month since he was desirous of taking the California Bar Examination. Since
JF:tks ‘(1) S s

Applicant File of Richard M XOn



Memo Adams to Callahan ‘ )
re: R Ll
Information Concerning

Mr, Nixon was not immed.iately available for employment his appointment
was canceled, -

Bureau files disclosed that Mr. Nixon, then Vice President, was the
featured speaker at the graduation exercises which were held before the 53rd
Session of the FBI National Academy on 6/11/54, and was introduced by the
Director. In this introduction the Director noted that ""some years ago he was
extended an appointment as a Special Agent of the FBI, bul having already
embarked upon the practice of law, the FBI's loss ultimately became the
country's gain." At the request of Mr, Nixon a copy of the Director's
introduction was made available to him and he was most appreciative, b

It was recommended and approved tha- be furnished a copy
of the transcript of the Director's introduction of Mr. Nixon before the 53rd
Session of the FBI National Academy, which was done by Bulet dated 4/16/69.

A review of the transcript of Mr, Nixon's address to the 83rd
National Academy graduating class disclosed that he did state that in 1937
when he was graduating from law school the Federal Bureau of Investigation
then, as now, was doing some recruiting in the law schools and along with
three or four other members of the class he submitted an application to become
a member of the FBI and stated he "never heard anything from that application., "
Continuing, he stated years later after he became Vice President of the United
States he asked the Director what happened to his application and quoted the
Director as saying, "I'll check the files." The Director then informed him
that he actually had been approved as an Agent of the FBI and would have been
made a member of the FBI except for one fact, "Congress did not appropriate
the necessary funds requested for the Bureau in the year 1937,"

is raising a question as to the veracity of the transcript of _lg’L
the statement made by the Director when he introduced Mr. Nixon in June,
1954, and what President Nixon said on 5/28/69. It is evident that he,\ s
will never be satisfied, No acknowledgment is Wairanted as to his recent

letter since it was directed to the President. is currently on the
Special Correspondents' List and has, in the pasi, exchanged Christmas
greetings with the Director, :

RECOMMENDATION:

That_ be removed from every ma11mg ﬁst."




Houston, Texas 77001

W Dear Mr-

I have received your letter of April 11th,
and your kind comments are indeed appreciated.

S _ Enclosed is a copy of the transcript of
REE _~my introduction of then Vice President Richard M..
o 'ﬁ‘&m_befere the 53rd Session of the FBEI National
Academy. Mr, Nixon was the featured speaker at
the graduation exercises which were held on June 11,
1854, I trust that the informaton appearing in the
enclosure will satisfactorily answer your inquiry. -

»

Slncerely yours,

R b J. Edgar Heover
S S e
o B 3 ~Enclosure:
gw 3 < sy .
s 3 HNB:crt!’ ,
= s ¢ 4y o \/ (
- 1-Mr. M, A. Jones S : fo‘f ’
Basetbon memngraidum “Adams to Callahan 4-15-69, HNB:crt.
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April 11, 1969 | Miss Gandy

f\

Mr. J. Edgar Hoover, Director
Federal Bureau of Investigation
U. S. Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20535

Dear Mr. Hoover:

The World Book 1969 Year Book states on page 557 that
President Richard M. Nixon after graduating third in a class of forty-
four from the Duke University School of Law in 1937 “tried unsuccess-
fully to join the Federal Bureau of Investigation.” '

Knowing that a few years later, I joined the Federal Bureau
of Investigation after also graduating third in my college class, our
13-year old junior high school daughter asked me: "How come you got
in and the President did not?*

My answer that perhaps the entrance requirements were lower
in 1941 does not satisfy her.

’Z@}/ SBL BT ¥ay B

"I am not asking for confidential informatiom, but if Presidept
Nixon did make application and if there was an innocuous reason for his
rejection, which I feel certain there must have been, I respectfully
suggest that you furnish it to the Field Enterprises Educational
Corporation, Chicago, Illinois, publishers of the World Book, with the
request that they in turn pass it on to all purchasers of their 196914p B

Year Book

In my opinion our daughter— and all th?ggger kids
in these United States who read the World Book and love dmire both
you and President Nixon deserve this explanation. ;ﬁj

T
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SR : Graduation Exercises

o 53rd Session, FBI National Academy

| ~June 11, 1954

Introduction of Vice President Richard M. Nixon
By J. Edgar Hoover, Director, FBI

It's a very special pleasure to introduce the next speaker.

Few young men have forged ahead faster than the man I am about to pre-
sent. While only 41 he has already lived a lifetime of achievement, and
in my humble opinion, he is only getting started. He was born in the State
— of California, and acquired his education the hard way, his workday start=-

. ing at 4:00 a.m. in the store of his father. Through his struggle for an
education and a livelihood, there was never any wavering of his faith in
the American way of life which has now become symbolic with his public
service. He met adversity, and conquered it because his moral {fibre was
stronz and his faith in God unwavering. He did his undergraduate work at
Whittier College in California and then later went to the Duke University
Law School where he obtained his Bachelor of Laws Degree. He returned
to Whittier, California, and practiced law and served his country by enlist-
ing in the Navy, where he was discharged in 1946 as a Lieutenant Commander.
The same year, he was elected to Congress and the world now knows of his
great service on the Hougse Committee on Un~American Activities. Almost
single-handedly, through his diligent and careful preparation and objective
approach, he was responsible for the exposure of Alger Hiss, which subse-
quently led to the conviction of that man. Those efforts of his brought down
upon him the vituperation of all subversives and earned for him the lasting
hate of the smear artists, but the esteem in which he was held by the decent
people of the country, and particularly of his home state, rewarded him
with a seat in the United States Senate. In 1952, he was nominated for the
Vice Presidency and he was elected to that high office. I said in my early
remarks in presenting this gentleman that it was a very special pleasure
for me to make the introduction because some years ago he was extended
an appointment as a Special Agent of the FBI, but having already embarked
upon the practice of 1aw, the FBI's loss ultimately became the country's

o

s gain. It is my great pleasure to present the Honorable Richard M. Nixon,
Vice President of the United State“s,.j"_ S :
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DIRECTOR, FBI 2/13/64
Attention: Crime Research Section

_SAC, CINCINNATI (80-464)

GOVERNMENT UNDER LAW
SAC RADIO PROGRAMS
STATION WLW
CINCINNATI, OHIO

Remylet 2/13/64, showing tapes cut to be broadecast
through April 17,

It will be of interes%,tg the Director to koow that
former Vice President RICHARD M/ NIXON, who is not a candidate
for any office, cut two tapes with SAC, Cincimnati, during
the late night hours of February 12 after RIXON had had a
very strenuous day. We ocut these tapes in his sulte at the
Netherland Hotel, Cincinmatl, and they will be broadcast
February 20 and 21. Consequently the Bureau should move all
scheduled broadcasts commencing with the proposed February 20
broadcast two days into the future. Kindly record SAC
speech credit for these two tapes,

Tapas are attached.

Mr, NIXON mentions FBI in tape one and comments on
such matters as the need for greater respect for lsw enforcemcnt,

Io tape two, he 48 very commendatory of the Director
and of FBI, The warmth of his feeling for FBI iz apparent.

Attached hereto is a copy of my Februzry 13 letter

. to former Vice President NIXON thanking him for cutting
these tapes, : ' o

It is eignificent that Mr. NIXON hwld & press
conferance in Cincinmati, engaged in of dinaks, »
& Lincoln Day spesch before approximate
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constituting an overflow crowd. He refused to participate

in any local television or radio program which might
indicate partiality toward one station. ‘

He volunteered a willingness to participate in the
FBI program because of his respect for the Director and because
he believes the FBI program is an sffective public service.

Suggest letter from the Director to Mr., NINON.
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INQUIRY REGARDING L AGENT APPLICATION OF gl %* )

PRESIDENT RICHARD M. ON

Copgresaman Thomgg_ﬂx{ees (D- %gm ‘ L
letter from% who has ing regarding the reason for the V

fPremdent's rejection by the FBI, tates he recently heard on the
oday Show" that President Nixon was rejected by the FBI for a job during
_the 40's and that he is curious as to why he was refused a position and feels
it is important to the people of the United States to know why. Congressman
Rees has requested that the necessary information be furnished to him so that
he can reply to the inquiry. Purpose of this memorandum is to recommend
that a copy of the transcript of the Director's introduction of Mr. Nixon before
the 53rd Session of the FBI National Academy be sent to Congressman Rees.

Bureau files disclose that Mr. Nixon submitted an application-
for the Special Agent position under date of 4-23-37 and was favorably
recommended. Shortly after receipt of his papers, the Bureau submitted
a letter to the Department recommending that Mr. Nixon be approved for an
appointment to the Special Agent position. This was approved by the Depart-
ment and investigation was entirely favorable. It was noted, however, that
Mr. Nixon was not available for the Special Agent position for slightly over a
month since he desired to take the bar examinations and a notation appears
at the top of his brief '"not qualified" which was apparently due to the fact that
Mr. Nixon was not available. Accordingly, the appointment was cancelled on
8-13-37. The file does not disclose whether an appointment was actually sent
but there is no question that he had been approved for appointment

-TEY -
Mr. Nixon, while Vice President’ vs.;a(ﬁ;@ L‘it?th?/

graduation exercises for the 53rd Session of the FBI Natmnal Acadg
6-11-54 and was introduced by the Director. The:Director.in his hntroductmn

' of Mr. Nixon noted that "some years ago he was extended.an appointment as a

Special Agent of the FBI, but having already #mbarked upon the practice of law,
the FBI's loss ultlmaiely became the country's gain." Mr. Nixon subsequently
requested a copy of the Director's introduction, and it was made available to
him. When Mr. Nixon addressed the National Academy graduating class
‘heard anything” from his
ming Vlce President

1937 application to become an FBI Agent and

P 15T e




Adams to Callahan

Re: Inquiry Regarding SA Application Of
President Richard M. Nixon

he asked the Director what happened to his application to which the

Director replied, "I'll check the files." According to the President,

the Director then informed him that he actually had been approved as an

Agent of the FBI and would have been made a member of the FBI except

for one fact, "Congress did not appropriate the necessary funds requested

by the Bureau in the year 1937." There is no record in the Bureau file

of this inquiry or of information furnished to the President.

OBSERVATIONS AND RECOMMENDATION:

In April, 1969, we answered a similar inquiry concerning
Mr. Nixon's application for the Special Agent position by enclosing a copy
of the transcript of the Director's introduction of Mr. Nixon before the
53rd Session of the FBI National Academy. Accordingly, since we have no
information in file to support the President's 1969 statement as to the reason
why he was not appointed, it is recommended that in order to be consistent,
we answer this inquiry in the same fashion as before by furnishing a copy
of the transcript of the Director's 1954 introduction of Mr. Nixon. If you
agree, an appropriate letter to Congressman Rees is attached for your
approval. He is not on any Bureau mailing list, but we have had limited

contact with Congressman Rees on constituat matters. Q) /
gﬂ‘ :
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May 4, 1871
i

Honorable Thomae M. Rees
House of Representatives
Washington, D. C. 20515
My dear Congressman:

S . Your communication was reccived on April 28, 1871,

L

together with the leiter frox

Iappreciate your taterest in forwarding
inguliry to this Bureau and, in response therete, Iam emlming
a copy of fhe transcript of my iatroduction of then Vice President
Richard M. Nixop before the 53rd Session of the FBI National
Academy. Mr. Nixon wae the fextured speaker at the graduation
exercises which were beld on Juse 11, 1854. I trust that the lufor-
mation appearing in the enclosure will aselat you in satisfactorily

Pursuant to your request, I am returaing the letter from

o » . Si.ncerely YOUTS,
MAILED 10 Y Fdgar Hoover
- 41071 U
_ FB!

l); ¢ Enclosures (2)
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_ Graduation Exercises
' ‘ 53rd Besslon, FBI National Academy
T June 11, 19854
Introduction of Vice President Richard M. Nixon
By J. Edgar Hoover, Director, FBI

It's a very special pleasure to introduce the next speaker.
Few young men have forged ahead faster than the man ] am about to pre-
gent. While only 41 he has already lived a lifetime of achievement, and
in my humble opinion, he is only getting started. He was born in the State
of California, and acquired his education the hard way, his workday start-
ing at 4:00 a.m. in the store of his father. Through his struggle for an
education and a livellhood, there was never any wavering of his faith in
the American way of life which has now become symbolic with his public
service. He met adversity, and conquered it because his moral fibre was
strong and his faith in God unwavering. He did his undergraduate work at
Whittier College in California and then later went to the Duke University
Law School where he obtained his Bachelor of Laws Degree. He returned
to Whittier, California, and practiced law and served his country by enlist-
ing in the Navy, where he was discharged in 1846 as a Lieutenant Commander.
The same year, he was elected to Congress and the world now knows of his
great service on the House Committee on Un-American Activities. Almost
single-handedly, through his diligent and careful preparation and objective
approach, he was responsible for the exposure of Alger Hiss, which subse-
o quently led to the conviction of that man. Those efforts of his brought down
i upon him the vituperation of all subversives and earned for him the lasting
hate of the smear artists, but the esteem in which he was held by the decent
people of the country, and particularly of his home state, rewarded him
‘with a seat in the United States Senate. In 1952, he was nominated for the
¥ice Presidency and he was elected to that high office. I said in my early
remarks in presenting this gentleman that it was & very special pleasure
tor e to make the introduction because some years ago he was extended
. an appointment as a Special Agent of the FBI, but having already embarked
3 = npon the practice of law, the FBI's loss ultimately becasgpe the country's
Bk o gain It is my great pleasure to present the Honorahle Richard M. Nixon,
o ,Vice President of the United States.
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